Fill in this information to identify the case:

Debtor 1 Gold's Gym International, Inc.

Debtor 2
(Spouse, if filing)

E-Filed on 09/09/2020

United States Bankruptcy Court for the: Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division Claim # 339

20-31319-hdh11l

Case number

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim 04/19

Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to
make arequest for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies of any
documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments,
mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available,
explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to $500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. 8§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

Identify the Claim

of claim for this claim?

1. Who is the current
: Fox Chapel LLC
creditor?
Name of the current creditor (the person or entity to be paid for this claim)
Other names the creditor used with the debtor 1€ Rappaport Companies
2. Has this claim been No
acquired from
someone else? 1 Yes. From whom?
3. Where should notices Where should notices to the creditor be sent? Where should payments to the creditor be sent? (if
and payments to the different)
creditor be sent? . .
Catherine Harrington/Laurence Berbert
Federal Rule of Name Name
Bankruptcy Procedure .
(FRBP) 2002(g) Bregman, Berbert, Schwartz & Gilday, LLC 731¢
Number Street Number Street
Bethesda MD 20814
City State ZIP Code City State ZIP Code
Contact phone (301) 656-2707 Contact phone
Contact email Charrington@bregmanlaw.com Contact email
Uniform claim identifier for electronic payments in chapter 13 (if you use one):
4. Does this claim amend No
iled? . . . . .
one already filed? Q) vYes. Claim number on court claims registry (if known) Filed on
MM /DD [/ YYYY
5. Do you know if anyone No
else has filed a proof L Yes. Who made the earlier filing?
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Give Information About the Claim as of the Date the Case Was Filed

6. Do you have any number No

ﬁogtus": to identify the 0 vYes. Last 4 digits of the debtor’s account or any number you use to identify the debtor:

ebtor?

7. How much is the claim? $ 1,185,381.03 . Does this amount include interest or other charges?
No

U vYes. Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or other
charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).

8. What is the basis of the Examples: Goods sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card.
claim?
Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c).

Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as health care information.

commercial lease

9. Is all or part of the claim No
secured? U Yes. The claim is secured by a lien on property.

Nature of property:

U Real estate. If the claim is secured by the debtor’s principal residence, file a Mortgage Proof of Claim
Attachment (Official Form 410-A) with this Proof of Claim.

L Motor vehicle

L Other. Describe:

Basis for perfection:

Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security interest (for
example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other document that shows the lien has
been filed or recorded.)

Value of property:

Amount of the claim that is secured: $

Amount of the claim that is unsecured: $ (The sum of the secured and unsecured
amounts should match the amount in line 7.)

Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition: $

Annual Interest Rate (when case was filed) %
1 Fixed
O variable
10. Is this claim basedona [ No
lease? _
Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition. $ 54,245.80

11. Is this claim subjecttoa [ No
right of setoff?
O ves. Identify the property:

Official Form 410 Proof of Claim page 2



12.

Is all or part of the claim
entitled to priority under
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)?

A claim may be partly
priority and partly
nonpriority. For example,
in some categories, the
law limits the amount
entitled to priority.

No

 Yes. Check one: Amount entitled to priority
1 Domestic support obligations (including alimony and child support) under 0.00
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B). $ .
a Up to $3,025* of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property or services for
personal, family, or household use. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7). $ 0.00
Q Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to $13,650*) earned within 180 days before the
bankruptcy petition is filed or the debtor’s business ends, whichever is earlier. $ 0.00
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4).
O Taxes or penalties owed to governmental units. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8). $ 0.00
1 contributions to an employee benefit plan. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5). $ 0.00
O other. Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(__) that applies. $ 0.00

* Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/01/22 and every 3 years after that for cases begun on or after the date of adjustment.

Sign Below

A

The person completing
this proof of claim must
sign and date it.

FRBP 9011(b).

If you file this claim
electronically, FRBP
5005(a)(2) authorizes courts
to establish local rules
specifying what a signature
is.

person who files a

fraudulent claim could be
fined up to $500,000,
imprisoned forup to 5
years, or both.

18 U.S.C. 8§ 152, 157, and
3571.

Check the appropriate box:

| am the creditor.
| am the creditor’s attorney or authorized agent.
| am the trustee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004.

O0oo

| am a guarantor, surety, endorser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.

| understand that an authorized signature on this Proof of Claim serves as an acknowledgment that when calculating the

amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.

I have examined the information in this Proof of Claim and have a reasonable belief that the information is true
and correct.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on date  09/09/2020
MM 7 DD 7 YYYY

Catherine Harrington

Signature

Print the name of the person who is completing and signing this claim:

Name Catherine Harrington

First name Middle name Last name
Title Attorney for Creditor
Company Bregman Berbert Schwartz & Gilday, LLC

Identify the corporate servicer as the company if the authorized agent is a servicer.

Address

Number Street

City State ZIP Code

Contact phone Email

Official Form 410
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Attachment 1 - Gold's Gym Fox Chapel Narrative for Proof of Claim FINAL.pdf
Description -



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

Chapter 11
Inre:

Case No. 20-31318-HDH11
GGI HOLDINGS, LLC,, etal.! (Jointly Administered)
Debtors.

ATTACHMENT TO PROOF OF CLAIM
FILED ON BEHALF OF FOX CHAPEL, LLC

Fox Chapel, LLC (“Landlord”) is the landlord under a commercial Lease Agreement dated
November 11, 2011 (as amended and assigned, the “Lease”) for approximately 19,070 square feet
of gross leasable area, more or less, in the Fox Chapel Shopping Center, Germantown, Maryland
(and commonly known as 19757 N. Frederick Road, Germantown, MD 20876). The term of the
Lease is scheduled to expire on May 31, 2022.

Through various transactions, CFJ Holdings, LLC (“Tenant”) is now the tenant under the
Lease. Gold’s Gym International, Inc. (“Guarantor/Debtor”) has executed a Guaranty (the
“Guaranty”) whereby, among other things, Guarantor/Debtor unconditionally, absolutely, and
irrevocably guaranteed to Landlord the full, prompt, and punctual payment of any all rent and other
amounts due Landlord under the Lease. Therefore, Guarantor/Debtor remains obligated under the

Lease (with others) for all liabilities accruing through the scheduled expiration of the Lease term.

! The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases (the “Cases”), along with the last four digits of each
Debtor’s federal tax identification number, are: GGI Holdings, LLC (1222); Gold’s Gym
International, Inc. (3614); Gold’s Holding Corp. (3610); Gold’s Alabama, LLC (0520); Gold’s
Gym Franchising, LLC (5009); Gold’s Gym Licensing, LLC (5013); Gold’s Gym Merchandising,
LLC (4892); Gold’s Gym Rockies, LLC (7129); Gold’s Louisiana, LLC (9825); Gold’s North
Carolina, LLC (3221); Gold’s Ohio, LLC (4396); Gold’s Oklahoma, LLC (7577); Gold’s St.
Louis, LLC (4827); Gold’s Southeast, LLC (9382); and Gold’s Texas Holdings Group, Inc. (8156).
The Debtors’ mailing address is 4001 Maple Avenue, Suite 200, Dallas, Texas 75219.



Guarantor/Debtor filed its Chapter 11 petition on May 4, 2020.

As of the filing of the Landlord’s Proof of Claim, there is a past due balance associated
with the Lease in the amount of $165,817.07 (see CM Receivables Ledger). The Minimum Rent
(calculated in accordance with the Lease, including Section 201(d), Article 7, and Exhibit G) for
the period from October 1, 2020 — May 31, 2022 will total $847,843.96. The Monthly Common
Area Maintenance Charge chargeable under the Lease, including Section 201(i) and Article 10, is
presently assessed in the estimated amount of $3,767.00/month (subject to reconciliations). Using
this estimated figure, Monthly Common Area Maintenance Charges for the period from October
1,2020 - May 31, 2022 would total $75,340.00. The Monthly Insurance Charges chargeable under
the Lease, including Section 201(k) and Acrticle 9, is presently assessed in the estimated amount of
$220.00/month (subject to reconciliations). Using this estimated figure, Monthly Insurance
Charges for the period from October 1, 2020 — May 31, 2022 would total $4,400.00. The Monthly
Tax Charge chargeable under the Lease, including Article 8, is presently assessed in the estimated
amount of $4,458.00/month (subject to reconciliations). Using this estimated figure, Monthly Tax
Charges for the period from October 1, 2020 — May 31, 2022 would total $89,160.00. The Monthly
Trash Charges chargeable under the Lease, including Section 1704, are presently assessed in the
estimated amount of $141.00/month (subject to reconciliations). Using this estimated figure, the
Monthly Trash Charges for the period from October 1, 2020 — May 31, 2022 would total $2,820.00.

Accordingly, total projected accruals for the period from October 1, 2020 — May 31, 2022
would be $1,019,563.96 (exclusive of reconciliations of Additional Rent, late fees, attorney’s fees,

utilities, and any other amounts that might come due; with respect to which all rights are reserved).



Landlord’s claim for the total projected accruals of $1,019,563.96, plus the existing
arrearage of $165,817.07, totals $1,185,381.032, and is contingent on whether/to what extent

Tenant pays any of these amounts, and, in that sense, is, in part, unliquidated.

2 Landlord’s claim is subject to increase in the event that Tenant exercises its option to
extend the term of the Lease.

Conversely, Tenant has posted a security deposit which may, ultimately, have the effect of
partially offsetting Landlord’s claim.

The Claim outlined herein is exclusive of any and all: Additional Rent, late fees, attorney’s
fees, utilities, and any other amounts that might come due; with respect to all of which Landlord
reserves all claims, rights, and remedies, including, but not limited to, the right to amend and/or
supplement this Claim at any time.



Attachment 2 - 2011-11-11 Fitness First Lease.pdf
Description -







































































































































Attachment 3 - 2013-06-26 Gold's Gym Assignment and Guaranty.pdf
Description -



ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE (the “Assignment”), dated
as of June Z&, 2013, by and among Fitness World of Germantown, Inc., a Maryland
corporation (“Assignor”), and GBG Inc., a Virginia corporation (“Assignee”). Any
capitalized term not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in
.the Lease (as hereinafter defined).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor and Fox Chapel, LLC (“Landlord™) are parties to that
certain Lease Agreement; dated November 11, 2011 (as amended, the “Lease”), pursuant
to which Landlord did lease to Assignor, and Assignor did lease from Landlord, the
Premises (as defined in the Lease), which Premises are located in Germantown,
Maryland; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase
Agreement, dated June 19, 2013 (the “Purchase Agreement”), pursuant to which
Assignor has agreed to sell, assign and transfer certain personal property and contracts to
Assignee, including the Lease; and

WHEREAS, as an inducement to Assignor to assign the Lease to Assignee,
Gold’s Gym International, Inc. has agreed to guaranty all of Assignee’s obligations under
the Lease from and after the date hereof pursuant to, and on the terms contained in, a
Guaranty in the form of Exhibit “A” attached hereto in favor of Landlord dated as of the
date hereof. \

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Purchase Price and other good and
valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally and equitably bound, do
hereby agree as follows:

i. Assionment and Assumption of Lease.

(a) Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, free
~ and clear of all liens, security interests, prior assignments and other encumbrances (other
than any applicable landlord's lien), all of Assignor’s right, title and interest, as the tenant
in and to the Lease, to have and to hold the same unto Assignee, its successors and
assigns, forever, after the date hereof, subject to the terms, covenants, conditions and
© provisions of the Lease.

{b) Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assignment and assumes




and agrees to pay, perform and discharge, as and when due, all of the obligations of
'Assignor under the Lease, accruing on or after the date hereof.

(¢)  Assignee agrees to be bound by and subject to all of the terms,
covenants and conditions of the Lease as now in effect or hereafter amended by the
mutual agreement of Assignee and Landlord including, without limitation, the obligation
to pay the rent and other amounts provided for under the Lease, the covenant to use the
Premises for only the purposes specifically permitted under the Lease, unless otherwise
-approved by Landlord, and the covenant against further assignment.

2. Miscellaneous.

(a) This Assignment and Assumption of Lease may be executed in one
or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute a part of the same instrument.

(b)  This Assignment and Assumption of Lease is made without any
covenant, warranty or representation by Assignor except as otherwise provided in the
Purchase Agreement and in this Assignment.

(c) This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance

with the laws of the state in which the Premises is located, without giving effect to the
conflicts of law or choice of law provisions thereof.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment and Assumption of Lease has been
executed on the date and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Fitness World of Germantown, Inc.,
a Maryland corporation

By: - )
Name: /%%\( % o~
Title: {’) 6“\’;
ASSIGNEE: '

GBG 1Ine¢,, a Virginia corporation

By:

Name:
Title:




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment and Assumption of Lease has been
executed on the date and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Fitness World of Germantown, Inc.,
a Maryland corporation

By:

Name:
Title:

ASSIGNEE:

GBG Inc., a Virgitta corporation

By:

ame:
Title:




EXHIBIT “A”

FORM OF GUARANTY

GUARANTY

This Guaranty (the “Guaranty”), executed by Gold’s Gym International, Inc. (the
“Guarantor”’} in favor of Fox Chapel, LLC a Maryland limited liability company with an
address of c¢/o The Rappaport Companies, 8405 Greensboro Drive, Suite 830, McLean,
Virginia 22102 (the “Landlord”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Landlord has leased to GBG Inc., a Virginia corporation (the
“Tenant™), and Tenant has leased from Landlord, certain premises located at Fox Chapel
Shopping Center, Germantown, Maryland, which premises (the “Premises™) is more
. particularly described in that certain Lease assigned to and assumed by Tenant pursuant
to an Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated June 26, 2013 (the “Lease™);

WHEREAS, “Obligations™ shall mean all obligations, liabilities, and indebtedness
~ of Tenant to Landlord, now or hereafter existing under the Lease from and after the date
hereof or with respect to the Premises (including, without limitation all Rent payable by
Tenant to Landlord), together with all: (a) interest accruing thereon; and (b) costs and
expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys’ fees) incurred by Landlord
in the enforcement or collection thereof; and

WHEREAS, Landlord, as a condition to entering into the Lease, has required that
Guarantor enter into this Guaranty;

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are acknowledged hereby, Guarantor covenants and agrees as
follows:

1. Guaranty. Guarantor absolutely and unconditionally guarantees the full and
- prompt payment and performance when due of the Obligations. This Guaranty
shall continue, in full force and effect throughout the Term and thereafter, until all

of the Obligations are paid and performed in full.

2. Representations. Guarantor hereby represents and warrants to Landlord that: (a)
- this Guaranty is the legal, valid, and binding obligation of Guarantor, enforceable
against Guarantor in accordance with its terms and conditions; (b) there is no

action or proceeding at law or in equity, or by or before any court or
governmental instrumentality or agency, now pending against or, to the




knowledge of Guarantor, threatened against, Guarantor that may materially and
adversely affect the financial condition of Guarantor; (c) all balance sheets,
earnings statements, and other financial data that have been or hereafter may be
furnished to Landlord in connection with this Guaranty do and shall represent
fairly the financial condition of Guarantor as of the dates on which, and for the
periods for which, such balance sheets, earning statements, and other data are
furnished; (d) all other information, reports, and other papers and data furnished
to Landlord shall be accurate and correct in all material respects at the time given;
and (e) Guarantor is solvent.

3. Sublease or Assignment of Lease. In the event the Tenant’s interest in the Lease
is sublet or assigned, unless Guarantor is expressly released by Landlord under
the terms of the Lease or otherwise, Guarantor’s obligations under this Guaranty
shall continue and the term “Tenant” shall be deemed to include any assignee(s)
of Tenant’s interest through the full Term of the Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Guarantor has executed this Guaranty as of the Zﬂ_M
day of June, 2013,

“GUARANTOR”

Gold’s Gym International, Inc.

By:

gt B

Title: czm yazin




Attachment 4 - Gold's Gym - Receivables Ledger 09.2020.pdf
Description -



CM Receivables Ledger Page:1
The Rappaport Companies
FOX CHAPEL SHOPPING CENTER
01/20 Through 09/20

Receipt Receipt
Date Category SR Description Debit Credit Balance Desc. Invoice Type
Gold’s Gym Building: 131000 FOX CHAPEL SHOPPING CENTER / Lease ID: 000777 / Suite ID: 19
Contact: Alyssa Haydin / Phone: (469) 608-8452 Master Occp Id: 00000786-1
Balance Forward 9,158.13
1/1/2020 BRR Rent CH AUTOCHRG 30,958.81 40,116.94 001799
1/1/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance CH AUTOCHRG 4,211.00 44,327.94 001799
1/1/2020 INS Insurance CH AUTOCHRG 212.00 44,539.94 001799
1/1/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CH AUTOCHRG 4,330.00 48,869.94 001799
1/1/2020 TSH Trash CH AUTOCHRG 105.00 48,974.94 001799
1/2/2020 BRR Rent CR Receipt 30,958.81 18,016.13 EFT0102 001799 LOC
1/2/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance CR Receipt 4,211.00 13,805.13 EFT0102 001799 LOC
1/2/2020 INS Insurance CR Receipt 212.00 13,593.13 EFT0102 001799 LOC
1/2/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CR Receipt 4,330.00 9,263.13 EFT0102 001799 LOC
1/2/2020 TSH Trash CR Receipt 105.00 9,158.13 EFT0102 001799 LOC
1/3/2020 WAT Water CH 11/14/2019-12/19/2019 1,430.47 10,588.60 001850
1/27/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance NC Difference of CAM for Jan 2020 444.00 10,144.60 002133
1/27/2020 INS Insurance CH Difference of INS for Jan 2020 8.00 10,152.60 002133
1/27/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CH Difference of RET for Jan 2020 128.00 10,280.60 002133
1/27/2020 TSH Trash CH Difference of TSH for Jan 2020 36.00 10,316.60 002133
1/29/2020 WAT Water CH 12/19/2019-1/23/2020 1,359.59 11,676.19 002133
2/1/2020 BRR Rent CH AUTOCHRG 30,958.81 42,635.00 002133
2/1/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance CH AUTOCHRG 3,767.00 46,402.00 002133
2/1/2020 INS Insurance CH AUTOCHRG 220.00 46,622.00 002133
2/1/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CH AUTOCHRG 4,458.00 51,080.00 002133
2/1/2020 TSH Trash CH AUTOCHRG 141.00 51,221.00 002133
2/3/2020 BRR Rent CR Receipt 30,958.81 20,262.19 EFT0203 002133 EFT
2/3/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance CR Receipt 3,767.00 16,495.19 EFT0203 002133 EFT
2/3/2020 INS Insurance CR Receipt 220.00 16,275.19 EFT0203 002133 EFT
2/3/2020 LAT Late Fee CH January Late Fee 479.93 16,755.12
2/3/2020 LAT Late Fee CR Receipt 479.93 16,275.19 EFT0203 EFT
2/3/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CR Receipt 4,458.00 11,817.19 EFT0203 002133 EFT
2/3/2020 TSH Trash CR Receipt 141.00 11,676.19 EFT0203 002133 EFT
2/3/2020 WAT Water CR Receipt 1,222.54 10,453.65 EFT0203 002133 EFT
2/10/2020 LAT Late Fee NC LF Reversl 945.73 9,507.92 002187
2/10/2020 LAT Late Fee NC LF Reversl 441.84 9,066.08 002187
2/10/2020 LAT Late Fee NC LF Reversl 479.93 8,586.15 002187

Security Deposit Ending Balance through 09/20
Database: TRCMRI Occupancy Status: Current Inactive New

Report ID: _R_LEDGER RAPPAPORT Printed On: 9/8/2020 3:04:57 PM



CM Receivables Ledger Page:2
The Rappaport Companies
FOX CHAPEL SHOPPING CENTER
01/20 Through 09/20

Receipt Receipt

Date Category SR Description Debit Credit Balance Desc. Invoice Type
2/20/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance PR CreditApply 444.00 9,030.15 002133
2/20/2020 INS Insurance CR CreditApply 8.00 9,022.15 002133 APL
2/20/2020 LAT Late Fee PR CreditApply 945.73 9,967.88 002187
2/20/2020 LAT Late Fee PR CreditApply 441.84 10,409.72 002187
2/20/2020 LAT Late Fee PR CreditApply 479.93 10,889.65 002187
2/20/2020 LAT Late Fee CR CreditApply 945.73 9,943.92 001437 APL
2/20/2020 LAT Late Fee CR CreditApply 441.84 9,502.08 001437 APL
2/20/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CR CreditApply 272.00 9,230.08 001437 APL
2/20/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CR CreditApply 128.00 9,102.08 002133 APL
2/20/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CR CreditApply 479.93 8,622.15 001437 APL
2/20/2020 TSH Trash CR CreditApply 36.00 8,586.15 002133 APL
2/21/2020 PPD Prepaid Rent CR 52.67 8,533.48 EFT0221 002473 EFT
2/21/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CR Receipt 2,299.31 6,234.17 EFT0221 001437 EFT
2/21/2020 TNR Tenant Reimbursement CR Receipt 1,098.00 5,136.17 EFT0221 001799 EFT
2/21/2020 TNR Tenant Reimbursement CR Receipt 330.00 4,806.17 EFT0221 001799 EFT
2/21/2020 WAT Water CR Receipt 843.34 3,962.83 EFT0221 001850 EFT
2/21/2020 WAT Water CR Receipt 137.05 3,825.78 EFT0221 002133 EFT
2/21/2020 WAT Water CR Receipt 1,180.36 2,645.42 EFT0221 001709 EFT
2/21/2020 WAT Water CR Receipt 1,825.36 820.06 EFT0221 001709 EFT
2/26/2020 WAT Water CR Receipt 587.13 232,93 EFT0226 001850 EFT
3/1/2020 BRR Rent CH AUTOCHRG 30,958.81 31,191.74

3/1/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance CH AUTOCHRG 3,767.00 34,958.74

3/1/2020 INS Insurance CH AUTOCHRG 220.00 35,178.74

3/1/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CH AUTOCHRG 4,458.00 39,636.74

3/1/2020 TSH Trash CH AUTOCHRG 141.00 39,777.74

3/2/2020 BRR Rent CR Receipt 30,958.81 8,818.93 EFT0302 EFT
3/2/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance CR Receipt 3,767.00 5,051.93 EFT0302 EFT
3/2/2020 INS Insurance CR Receipt 220.00 4,831.93 EFT0302 EFT
3/2/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CR Receipt 4,458.00 373.93 EFT0302 EFT
3/2/2020 TSH Trash CR Receipt 141.00 232.93 EFT0302 EFT
3/30/2020 BAF Billback Admin Fee CR CreditApply 219.60 13.33 EFT0430 001799 APL
3/30/2020 BAF Billback Admin Fee CR CreditApply 52.67 -39.34 EFT0221 001799 APL
3/30/2020 PPD Prepaid Rent PR CreditApply 52.67 13.33 EFT0221 002473 APL
4/1/2020 BRR Rent CH AUTOCHRG 30,958.81 30,972.14 002473
4/1/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance CH AUTOCHRG 3,767.00 34,739.14 002473
4/1/2020 INS Insurance CH AUTOCHRG 220.00 34,959.14 002473
4/1/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CH AUTOCHRG 4,458.00 39,417.14 002473
4/1/2020 TSH Trash CH AUTOCHRG 141.00 39,558.14 002473

Security Deposit Ending Balance through 09/20
Database: TRCMRI Occupancy Status: Current Inactive New

Report ID: _R_LEDGER RAPPAPORT Printed On: 9/8/2020 3:04:57 PM



CM Receivables Ledger Page:3
The Rappaport Companies
FOX CHAPEL SHOPPING CENTER
01/20 Through 09/20

Receipt Receipt
Date Category SR Description Debit Credit Balance Desc. Invoice Type
4/30/2020 CA1 Annual CAM Rec CH 2019 - Annual CAM Recon 758.26 40,316.40
4/30/2020 IN1  Annual Ins Recon NC 2019 - Annual INS Recon 635.41 39,680.99
4/30/2020 PYT Prior Year Real Estate Tax NC 2019 - Annual RET Recon 971.06 38,709.93
4/30/2020 TSH Trash CH 2019 - Annual TSH Recon 326.28 39,036.21
5/1/2020 BRR Rent CH AUTOCHRG 30,958.81 69,995.02 003038
5/1/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance CH AUTOCHRG 3,767.00 73,762.02 003038
5/1/2020 INS Insurance CH AUTOCHRG 220.00 73,982.02 003038
5/1/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CH AUTOCHRG 4,458.00 78,440.02 003038
5/1/2020 TSH Trash CH AUTOCHRG 141.00 78,581.02 003038
5/22/2020 PPD Prepaid Rent CR 16,890.00 61,691.02 EFT0522 LOC
5/28/2020 BRR Rent CR CreditApply 16,890.00 44,801.02 EFT0522 002473 APL
5/28/2020 PPD Prepaid Rent PR CreditApply 16,890.00 61,691.02 EFT0522 APL
6/1/2020 BRR Rent CH AUTOCHRG 32,042.37 93,733.39
6/1/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance CH AUTOCHRG 3,767.00 97,500.39
6/1/2020 INS Insurance CH AUTOCHRG 220.00 97,720.39
6/1/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CH AUTOCHRG 4,458.00 102,178.39
6/1/2020 TSH Trash CH AUTOCHRG 141.00 102,319.39
6/9/2020 BAF Billback Admin Fee CR CreditApply 13.33 102,306.06 001799 APL
6/9/2020 CA1 Annual CAM Rec CR CreditApply 596.73 101,709.33 APL
6/9/2020 CA1 Annual CAM Rec CR CreditApply 161.53 101,547.80 APL
6/9/2020 IN1  Annual Ins Recon PR CreditApply 635.41 102,183.21 APL
6/9/2020 INS Insurance CR CreditApply 147.60 102,035.61 APL
6/9/2020 INS Insurance CR CreditApply 220.00 101,815.61 002473 APL
6/9/2020 PYT Prior Year Real Estate Tax PR CreditApply 971.06 102,786.67 APL
6/9/2020 TSH Trash CR CreditApply 326.28 102,460.39 APL
6/9/2020 TSH Trash CR CreditApply 141.00 102,319.39 002473 APL
6/19/2020 WAT Water CH 1/23/2020-2/21/2020 1,274.00 103,593.39
6/19/2020 WAT Water CH 2/21/2020-3/19/2020 1,017.08 104,610.47
6/19/2020 WAT Water CH 3/19/2020-4/20/2020 645.64 105,256.11
6/19/2020 WAT Water CH 4/20/2020-5/18/2020 514.95 105,771.06
6/29/2020 WAT Water CH 5/18/2020-6/17/2020 358.00 106,129.06
7/1/2020 BRR Rent CH AUTOCHRG 32,042.37 138,171.43 003038
7/1/2020 BRR Rent PR PAYMENT REV 14,068.81 152,240.24 EFT0720 002473 APL
7/1/2020 BRR Rent PR PAYMENT REV 30,958.81 183,199.05 EFT0720 APL
7/1/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance PR PAYMENT REV 3,767.00 186,966.05 EFT0720 APL
7/1/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance PR PAYMENT REV 2,692.93 189,658.98 EFT0720 002473 APL
7/1/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance CH AUTOCHRG 3,767.00 193,425.98 003038
7/1/2020 INS Insurance CH AUTOCHRG 220.00 193,645.98
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Receipt Receipt
Date Category SR Description Debit Credit Balance Desc. Invoice Type
7/1/2020 INS Insurance PR PAYMENT REV 72.40 193,718.38 EFT0720 APL
7/1/2020 PPD Prepaid Rent CR Prepaid 56,158.95 137,559.43 EFT0720 EFT
7/1/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CH AUTOCHRG 4,458.00 142,017.43 003038
7/1/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes PR PAYMENT REV 4,458.00 146,475.43 EFT0720 APL
7/1/2020 TSH Trash PR PAYMENT REV 141.00 146,616.43 EFT0720 APL
7/1/2020 TSH Trash CH AUTOCHRG 141.00 146,757.43
7/7/2020 BRR Rent CR CreditApply 14,068.81 132,688.62 EFT0720 002473 APL
7/7/2020 BRR Rent CR CreditApply 30,958.81 101,729.81 EFT0720 APL
7/7/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance CR CreditApply 3,767.00 97,962.81 EFTO0720 APL
7/7/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance CR CreditApply 2,692.93 95,269.88 EFT0720 002473 APL
7/7/2020 INS Insurance CR CreditApply 72.40 95,197.48 EFT0720 APL
7/7/2020 PPD Prepaid Rent PR CreditApply 56,158.95 151,356.43 EFT0720 APL
7/7/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CR CreditApply 4,458.00 146,898.43 EFT0720 APL
7/7/2020 TSH Trash CR CreditApply 141.00 146,757.43 EFT0720 APL
7/14/2020 BRR Rent CR Receipt 32,042.37 114,715.06  002473A LOC
7/14/2020 BRR Rent CR Receipt 555.06 114,160.00 002473A LOC
7/14/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance CR Receipt 3,767.00 110,393.00 002473A LOC
7/14/2020 INS Insurance CR Receipt 220.00 110,173.00 002473A LOC
7/14/2020 INS Insurance CR Receipt 220.00 109,953.00 002473A LOC
7/14/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CR Receipt 4,458.00 105,495.00 002473A LOC
7/14/2020 TSH Trash CR Receipt 141.00 105,354.00 002473A LOC
7/14/2020 TSH Trash CR Receipt 141.00 105,213.00 002473A LOC
7/14/2020 WAT Water CR Receipt 1,274.00 103,939.00 002473A LOC
7/14/2020 WAT Water CR Receipt 1,017.08 102,921.92  002473A LOC
7/14/2020 WAT Water CR Receipt 645.64 102,276.28 002473A LOC
7/14/2020 WAT Water CR Receipt 514.95 101,761.33  002473A LOC
7/14/2020 WAT Water CR Receipt 358.00 101,403.33  002473A LOC
7/31/2020 BRR Rent CR Receipt 31,487.31 69,916.02 EFT0731 003038 EFT
7/31/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance CR Receipt 3,767.00 66,149.02 EFT0731 003038 EFT
7/31/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CR Receipt 4,458.00 61,691.02 EFT0731 003038 EFT
8/1/2020 BRR Rent CH AUTOCHRG 32,042.37 93,733.39 004179
8/1/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance CH AUTOCHRG 3,767.00 97,500.39 004179
8/1/2020 INS Insurance CH AUTOCHRG 220.00 97,720.39 004179
8/1/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CH AUTOCHRG 4,458.00 102,178.39 004179
8/1/2020 TSH Trash CH AUTOCHRG 141.00 102,319.39 004179
8/20/2020 WAT Water CH 6/17/2020-7/16/2020 483.93 102,803.32 004405
9/1/2020 BRR Rent CH AUTOCHRG 32,042.37 134,845.69 004427
9/1/2020 CAM Common Area Maintenance CH AUTOCHRG 3,767.00 138,612.69 004427
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9/1/2020 INS Insurance CH AUTOCHRG 220.00 138,832.69 004427

9/1/2020 RET Real Estate Taxes CH AUTOCHRG 4,458.00 143,290.69 004427

9/1/2020 TSH Trash CH AUTOCHRG 141.00 143,431.69 004427
Category Mo. Rep Charges Beg Balance Charges Cash Receipts N/C Credits Refunds End Balance Sec Dep Bal
BAF  Billback Admin Fee 285.60 0.00 285.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
BRR Rent 0.00 282,963.53 173,851.17 0.00 0.00 109,112.36
CA1  Annual CAM Rec 0.00 758.26 758.26 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAM Common Area Maintenance 0.00 34,347.00 18,835.00 444.00 0.00 15,068.00
IN1 Annual Ins Recon 0.00 0.00 -635.41 635.41 0.00 0.00
INS Insurance 0.00 1,980.00 1,467.60 0.00 0.00 512.40
LAT Late Fee 1,387.57 479.93 0.00 1,867.50 0.00 0.00
PYT  Prior Year Real Estate Tax 0.00 0.00 -971.06 971.06 0.00 0.00
RET Real Estate Taxes 3,051.24 40,122.00 25,341.24 0.00 0.00 17,832.00
TNR  Tenant Reimbursement 1,428.00 0.00 1,428.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TSH Trash 0.00 1,595.28 1,172.28 0.00 0.00 423.00
WAT Water 3,005.72 7,083.66 9,605.45 0.00 0.00 483.93

Total: 9,158.13 369,329.66 231,138.13 3,917.97 0.00 143,431.69 19,251.34
Gold’s Gym Building: 131000 FOX CHAPEL SHOPPING CENTER / Lease ID: 000923 / Suite ID: 18

Contact: Matt Clifford / Phone: 7039313715
Balance Forward

1/1/2020 BRR Rent
1/2/2020 BRR Rent
1/3/2020 WAT Water
1/23/2020 PPD Prepaid Rent
1/29/2020 WAT Water
2/1/2020 BRR Rent
2/3/2020 BRR Rent
2/3/2020 PPD Prepaid Rent
2/3/2020 WAT Water
2/26/2020 PPD Prepaid Rent
2/26/2020 PPD Prepaid Rent
2/26/2020 WAT Water

CH
CR
CH
CR
CH
CH
CR
PR
CR
PR
PR
CR

AUTOCHRG 9,478.49
Receipt

11/14/2019-12/19/2019 136.70
ppd

12/19/2019-1/23/2020 139.89
AUTOCHRG 9,478.49
Receipt

CreditApply 136.70
CreditApply

CreditApply 24.03
CreditApply 115.86
CreditApply

9,478.49

115.86

9,478.49

136.70

115.86

Master Occp Id: 00000932-1

-568.28

8,910.21 001804
-568.28 EFT0102 001804 LOC
-431.58 001854
-547.44 EFT0123 002138 LOC
-407.55 002138

9,070.94 002138
-407.55 EFT0203 002138 EFT
-270.85 EFT0430 001442
-407.55 EFT0430 001854 APL
-383.52 EFT0430 001442
-267.66 EFT0123 002138
-383.52 EFT0123 002138 APL
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2/26/2020 WAT Water CR CreditApply 24.03 -407.55 EFT0430 002138 APL
3/1/2020 BRR Rent CH AUTOCHRG 9,478.49 9,070.94
3/2/2020 BRR Rent CR Receipt 9,478.49 -407.55 EFT0302 EFT
3/30/2020 PPD Prepaid Rent PR CreditApply 219.60 -187.95 EFT0430 001442 APL
4/1/2020 BRR Rent CH AUTOCHRG 9,478.49 9,290.54 002478
4/15/2020 BRR Rent CR CreditApply 187.95 9,102.59 EFT0430 002478 APL
4/15/2020 PPD Prepaid Rent PR CreditApply 187.95 9,290.54 EFT0430 001442 APL
4/30/2020 IN1  Annual Ins Recon CH 2019 - Annual INS Recon 584.34 9,874.88 003067
4/30/2020 TSH Trash CH 2019 - Annual TSH Recon 485.66 10,360.54 003067
5/1/2020 BRR Rent CH AUTOCHRG 9,478.49 19,839.03 003067
6/1/2020 BRR Rent CH AUTOCHRG 9,478.49 29,317.52
6/5/2020 BRR Rent CR Receipt 8,445.00 20,872.52 EFT0604 EFT
6/19/2020 WAT Water CH 1/23/2020-2/21/2020 139.89 21,012.41
6/19/2020 WAT Water CH 2/21/2020-3/19/2020 118.48 21,130.89
6/19/2020 WAT Water CH 3/19/2020-4/20/2020 11.50 21,142.39
6/19/2020 WAT Water CH 4/20/2020-5/18/2020 11.50 21,153.89
6/29/2020 WAT Water CH 5/18/2020-6/17/2020 11.50 21,165.39
7/1/2020 BRR Rent CH AUTOCHRG 9,478.49 30,643.88
7/14/2020 BRR Rent CR Receipt 1,033.49 29,610.39  002473A LOC
7/14/2020 BRR Rent CR Receipt 9,478.49 20,131.90 002473A LOC
7/14/2020 WAT Water CR Receipt 139.89 19,992.01 002473A LOC
7/14/2020 WAT Water CR Receipt 118.48 19,873.53  002473A LOC
7/14/2020 WAT Water CR Receipt 11.50 19,862.03  002473A LOC
7/14/2020 WAT Water CR Receipt 11.50 19,850.53  002473A LOC
7/14/2020 WAT Water CR Receipt 11.50 19,839.03  002473A LOC
7/31/2020 PPD Prepaid Rent CR Prepaid 16,435.14 3,403.89 EFTO0731 004366 EFT
8/1/2020 BRR Rent CH AUTOCHRG 9,478.49 12,882.38 004184
8/6/2020 BRR Rent CR CreditApply 9,290.54 3,5691.84 EFT0731 002478 APL
8/6/2020 PPD Prepaid Rent PR CreditApply 9,290.54 12,882.38 EFT0731 004366 APL
8/20/2020 WAT Water CH 6/17/2020-7/16/2020 24.51 12,906.89 004410
9/1/2020 BRR Rent CH AUTOCHRG 9,478.49 22,385.38 004432
9/3/2020 BRR Rent CR CreditApply 7,144.60 15,240.78 EFT0731 004184 APL
9/3/2020 PPD Prepaid Rent PR CreditApply 7,144.60 22,385.38 EFT0731 004366 APL
Category Mo. Rep Charges Beg Balance Charges Cash Receipts N/C Credits Refunds End Balance Sec Dep Bal
BRR Rent 9,478.49 0.00 85,306.41 64,015.54 0.00 0.00 21,290.87
IN1 Annual Ins Recon 0.00 0.00 584.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 584.34
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Receipt Receipt
Date Category SR Description Debit Credit Balance Desc. Invoice Type
PPD  Prepaid Rent 0.00 -568.28 0.00 -568.28 0.00 0.00 0.00
TSH Trash 0.00 0.00 485.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 485.66
WAT Water 0.00 0.00 593.97 569.46 0.00 0.00 24.51
Total: 9,478.49 -568.28 86,970.38 64,016.72 0.00 0.00 22,385.38 0.00
Grand Totals:
Category Mo. Rep Charges Beg Balance Charges Cash Receipts N/C Credits Refunds End Balance Sec Dep Bal
BAF  Billback Admin Fee 0.00 285.60 0.00 285.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
BRR Rent 41,520.86 0.00 368,269.94 237,866.71 0.00 0.00 130,403.23
CA1  Annual CAM Rec 0.00 0.00 758.26 758.26 0.00 0.00 0.00
CAM Common Area Maintenance 3,767.00 0.00 34,347.00 18,835.00 444.00 0.00 15,068.00
IN1 Annual Ins Recon 0.00 0.00 584.34 -635.41 635.41 0.00 584.34
INS  Insurance 220.00 0.00 1,980.00 1,467.60 0.00 0.00 512.40
LAT Late Fee 0.00 1,387.57 479.93 0.00 1,867.50 0.00 0.00
PPD  Prepaid Rent 0.00 -568.28 0.00 -568.28 0.00 0.00 0.00
PYT  Prior Year Real Estate Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 -971.06 971.06 0.00 0.00
RET Real Estate Taxes 4,458.00 3,051.24 40,122.00 25,341.24 0.00 0.00 17,832.00
TNR Tenant Reimbursement 0.00 1,428.00 0.00 1,428.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TSH Trash 141.00 0.00 2,080.94 1,172.28 0.00 0.00 908.66
WAT Water 0.00 3,005.72 7,677.63 10,174.91 0.00 0.00 508.44
Grand Total: 50,106.86 8,589.85 456,300.04 295,154.85 3,917.97 0.00 165,817.07 19,251.34
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